RESOLUTION NO. 19-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE RIDE DUPAGE TO WORK SECTION 5310 ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2007, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 07-066, approving the participation of the City of Naperville ("City") in the Ride DuPage to Work program; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2014, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 14-006, authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the Regional Transportation Authority ("RTA"); and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2015, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 15-006, approving the execution of the RTA agreement to receive and administer the Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities grant award; and

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2016, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 16-018, authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the RTA; and

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2017, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 17-017, authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the RTA; and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2017, the City Council of the City of Naperville adopted Resolution No. 17-040, authorizing the City Manager to execute the Technical Services Agreement between the City and the Suburban Division of the RTA, to execute the intergovernmental partnership between the City and Pace Suburban Bus, and to execute the intergovernmental partner agreement between the City and Naperville Township, Lisle

Township, Wheatland Township, Village of Glen Ellyn, City of Wheaton, and Milton Township (cumulatively referred to as the "Ride DuPage to Work Partners"); and

WHEREAS, the Ride DuPage to Work program is designed to provide reduced fares for seniors and individuals with disabilities who travel to and from work; and

WHEREAS, the Ride DuPage to Work program currently operates under a Federal Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities grant secured by the City of Naperville of behalf of the Ride DuPage to Work Partners who provide a 50% local match to the grant award; and

WHEREAS, the funds awarded through the existing grant will be available through May 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined to submit an application on behalf of the Ride DuPage to Work Partners requesting continued federal funding through the Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities grant program for the Ride DuPage to Work program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule powers, as follows:

SECTION 1: The foregoing recitals are incorporated as though fully set forth in this Section 1.

SECTION 2: The City Council hereby authorizes the submittal of a grant application for a new federal funding grant for the Ride DuPage to Work Program.

SECTION 3: This resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval.

PASSED this	day of	, 2019.
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
APPROVED this	day of	, 2019.
		Steve Chirico Mayor
ATTEST:		ay o.
Pam Gallahue, Ph. D. City Clerk		